FILE NO. 031493

RESOLUTION NO. (52-03

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department of to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$211,975 from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to acquire 208 one-hour Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Air Bottles, a mobile breathing air compressor unit, and a portable auxiliary communication repeater unit.

WHEREAS, the SFFD has applied for and been awarded a grant from FEMA in the amount of \$211,975 to purchase 208 one-hour Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Air Bottles, a mobile breathing air compressor unit, and a portable auxiliary communication repeater unit; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of direct costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the SFFD is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$211,975 from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

Recommended:

Mario H. Treviño

Chief of the San Francisco Fire Department

pprove Mayor

m-Approved: Controller

Supervisor Dufty BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 8/4/03



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 031493

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Fire Department of to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$211,975 from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to acquire 208 one-hour Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) Air Bottles, a mobile breathing air compressor unit, and a portable auxiliary communication repeater unit.

September 30, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 10 - Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 1 - Ammiano File No. 031493

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 30, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

OCT 1 0 2003

**Date Approved** 

File No. 031493